

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN MAREK

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC09-765

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 158541

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3566
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	24
ARGUMENT.....	25
ISSUE I.....	25
MAREKS’S SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE IT PERMITS AN ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IMPOSITION OF A SENTENCE OF DEATH	25
ISSUE II.....	47
LACKEY V. TEXAS, 514 U.S. 1045 (1995) ARGUMENT	47
ISSUE III.....	50
PENDENCY OF CAPERTON V. MASSEY, CASE NO. 08-22, UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT	50
ISSUE IV.....	52
FLORIDA’S PROCEDURES FOR LETHAL INJECTION DO NOT VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AS TO CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT ...	52
CONCLUSION.....	75
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baze v. Rees,
553 U.S. ___, 128 S. Ct. 1520, 170 L Ed 2d 420 (2008) ... passim

Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520 (1979) 61

Bockting v. Bayer,
399 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2005), *cert. granted sub nom.*
Whorton v. Bockting, 126 S. Ct. 2017, 164
L. Ed. 2d 778 (May 15, 2006) 51

Caperton v. Massey,
Case No. 08-22, U.S. Supreme Court 50, 51

Christopher v. State,
489 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1986) 34

Cone v. Bell,
___ U.S. ___, 2009 US LEXIS 3298 (April 28, 2009) 32

Darden v. State,
496 So. 2d 136 (Fla. 1986) 34

Diaz v. State,
945 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 2006) 72

Elledge v. State,
911 So.2d 57 (Fla. 2005) 49

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994) 61

Fla. Dep't of Transp. v. Juliano,
801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001) 25

Harbinson v. Bell,
129 S. Ct. 1481, 173 L. Ed. 2d 347 (2009) 46

King v. State,
808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002) 51

Lackey v. Texas,
514 U.S. 1045 (1995) 47

Lightbourne v. McCollum,
969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007) 53, 64

Marek v. Dugger,
547 So.2d 109 (Fla. 1989) 5

Marek v. Singletary,
62 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 1995) 6, 28, 40

<u>Marek v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1986)	2, 10, 25
<u>Marek v. State,</u> 940 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 2006)	8, 34
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1992)	25
<u>Morgan v. United States,</u> 195 Fed. Appx. 924 (11th Cir. 2006)	51
<u>Muehlemann v. State,</u> 3 So. 3d 1149 (Fla. 2009)	34
<u>Ritter v. Smith,</u> 811 F.2d 1398 (11th Cir. 1987)	51
<u>Rolling v. State,</u> 944 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2006)	71, 72
<u>Rompilla v. Beard,</u> 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	34
<u>Rutherford v. State,</u> 940 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 2006)	33, 72
<u>Schwab v. State,</u> 969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007)	55, 59
<u>Schwab v. State,</u> 973 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 2008)	52
<u>Schwab v. State,</u> 982 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 2008)	53, 55
<u>State v. Owen,</u> 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997)	26
<u>Strickland v Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	34
<u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 994 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2008)	47, 49, 69
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 194 (Fla. 2009)	64, 71
<u>Walton v. State,</u> 2009 Fla. LEXIS __, 34 Fla. L Weekly S89 (Fla. 2009)	69, 72, 74
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	34
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	34

Other Authorities

Rule 15, Rules of Executive Clemency..... 45, 46
Section 27.51(5) (a), Fla. Stat..... 45
Section 27.511(9), Fla. Stat..... 45
Section 27.5303(4), Fla. Stat..... 45
